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In February 2024, the Center for Quality Management and Accreditation conducted
an anonymous electronic survey "Satisfaction of master students with educational
services".

The purpose of the study is to measure consumer satisfaction with the quality of
services provided by the University.

The subject of the study is the formed ideas of master students about organization of
the educational process, the degree of satisfaction with its various characteristics.

The results of the survey were processed and presented in a generalized form with a
guarantee of confidentiality of the personal opinions of master's students.

The object of the study is the 1 and 2 year master students.

6 respondents took part in the survey, which amounted to 82.6% of the total number
of master students.

The following data were obtained during the survey.

1. What determined your choice of studying in a master’s degree program at the
University? (select 3-4 answer options)

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Prestige of the University 25 50
Opportunity to do internships abroad during - 50
studies
Availability of budget places 50 50
Opportunity to do science during studies 25 50
University in the locality where the family lives 25 50
(close to it)
High quality of education 75 50
Leading scientists among the teaching staff 25 -
Wide choice of specialties, areas of education 50 50
Opportunity to easily get a job with a diploma 50 -
from this University
University where he/she studied for a bachelor's 100 50
degree
Acceptable cost of education - -
I find it difficult to answer - -
Other (write your answer) - -

*The sum in % is not equal to 100, since several answer options were supposed to be selected



1. What determined your choice of studying in a master's
degreeprogram at the University?

[Jpyroe (HanuwwuTe cBOM BapMaHT OTBeTA)
3aTpyAHAOCh OTBETUTD
Mpuemnemasn cTOMMOCTb 0By4YeHUs
BY3, B KOTOpoM yumunca(acb) Ha bakanaspuate
BO3MOKHOCTb SIerKo YCTPOUTLCA Ha paboTy...
Bonbluoli BbIBOP crneuunanbHOCTEN, ...
Beayuime yyeHble B COCTaBe Npenosasartesei
Bbicokoe Ka4yecTBO 06pa3oBaHuA
BY3 B TOM HaceNleHHOM MYHKTE, r4e *KUBET...
BO3MOKHOCTb BO BpeMA y4ebbl 3aHMMATLCA...
Hanunuune 610aKeTHbIX MmecT
BO3MOKHOCTb BO BpeMsA yyebbl...

Mpectnx BY3a

B 1Kkypc (%) ™2 kypc (%)

2. How much are you satisfied with availability of information provided by the
University in your field of study:

2.1 Of the training profile

2.2 Characteristics of the professional activity of a master student
2.3 List of formed competencies of a master graduate

2.4 List of bases of master students' internships

2.5 Information of scientific supervisors

Other (write your answer)

If you answered “Not satisfied” to the previous question, please provide
recommendations for improving the training area

2.1 Of the training profile

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 100
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - -
Difficult to answer - -




2.1 Of the training profile

vl

3aTpyZHAOCb OTBETUTb
He ynosneTtBopeH(a) (‘

YacTnyHo yaoBneTBOpeH(a) (‘

B 1Kypc (%) M2 kypc (%)

MonHocCTblo yaoBAETBOPEH(a) M

2.2 Characteristics of the professional activity of a master student

Answer options 1 year (%)

2 year (%)

Completely satisfied 100

100

Partially satisfied -

Not satisfied -

Difficult to answer -

2.2 Charaterustics of the professional activity of a
master student

D

3aTpyaHAIOCh OTBETUTb I 0
D

He yaoBneTtBopeH(a) 0

D
YactuuHo yaosneTsopeH(a) I 0
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100
MonHocTblo yaoBneTBopeH(a) 100

2.3 List of formed competencies of a master graduate

Answer options 1 year (%)

2 year (%)

Completely satisfied 100

100

Partially satisfied -

Not satisfied -

Difficult to answer -




List of formed competencies of a master graduate

3aTpyaHAIOCb OTBETUTb C‘
He ypoBneTtBopeH(a) ('

YacTuyHo yaoBneTsopeH(a) ('

MonHoCTbIO yaoBneTeopeH(a) F

m 1 Kkypc (%) 2 kypc (%)

2.4 List of bases of master students’ internships

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 50
Partially satisfied - 50

Not satisfied - -

Difficult to answer - -

2.4 List of bases of master students' internships

3aTpyaHatocb oTBeTUTL ()
He yoosnetsopeH(a) 0

YactuuyHo yaosneTtsopeH(a) 0 50

B 1 Kypc (%) ™2 kypc (%)

2.5 Information of scientific supervosirs

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 50
Partially satisfied - 50

Not satisfied - -

Difficult to answer - -




2.5 Information of scientific supervisors

o

3aTpyAHAIOCb OTBETUTL I

o

o

2 kypc (%)

He ynosneTtsopeH(a) I m 1 Kkypc (%)

o

YactuuHo yaosneTsopeH(a) 'j)

MonHocTbio ~ 50
yaosneTsopeH(a) » 100

3. How would you overall rate the teaching staff of your master's program?

3.1 Knowledge, qualifications

3.2 Pedagogical qualities

3.3 Objectivity and impartiality of assessments

3.4 Teaching methods used

Other (write your answer)

If you answered “Low” to the previous question, please provide recommendations for
improving the teaching staff

3.1 Knowledge, qualifications

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Very high 50 100
High 50 -
Average - -
Below average - -
Low - -
I don't know - -

3.1 Knowledge, qualifications

3aTpyaHAOCb OTBETUTH ‘,

Huskui
B 1 Kkypc (%)

Huke cpegHero 2 kypc (%)

& &

CpeaHunii

Bbicokum

OYyeHb BbICOKUM




3.2 Pedagogical qualities

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Very high 50 100
High 50 -
Average - -
Below average - -
Low - -
I don't know - -
3.2 Pedagogical qualities
3aTpyaHACb OTBETUTb
Huskui
Hwuke cpegHero
CpeaHunit
Bbicokuit
OueHb BbICOKMI 100
H 1 Kkypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)
3.3 Objectivity and impartiality of assessments
Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Very high 50 50
High 50 50
Average - -
Below average - -
Low - -

I don't know




3.3 Objectivity and impartiality of assessments

3aTpyAHAOCh OTBETUTb
Hu3kui

Huxe cpegHero

& & & S

CpegHuii

BbicOKUM

OueHb BbICOKWUI

B 1Kypc (%) M2 kypc (%)

3.4 Teaching methods used

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Very high 25 50
High 75 50
Average - -
Below average - -
Low - -
I don't know - -

3.4 Teaching methods used

3aTpyAHACb OTBETUTD
Huskuin

Hwuxe cpegHero

T WS W W
oo OO OO OO

CpegHuit

Bbicokuii P‘ 75
OuyeHb BbICOKMI P» 25

2 Kypc (%) ®1Kypc (%)

4. Rate your participation in formation of the individual working plan of a master
student

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
I do not participate 25 -
Participation is purely formal, the formation of an - 50
individual plan does not actually depend on me




I develop all the sections of the plan
independently under the guidance of my
Supervisor

I form an individual plan independently, the
supervisor only signs it.

I find it difficult to answer

Other (write your answer)

Jpyroe (HanuwWTe CBOW BapMaHT OTBETA)

3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTD

He yyacTtsyto

m 1 Kkypc (%)

4. Rate your participation in formation of the individual
working plan of a master student

NHamBuAayanbHblv naaH Gopmupyto...
Bce pasgenbl nnaHa A paspabaTbiato...

YyacTue 4nucto GopmasnbHoe,...
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5. Rate your satisfaction with the assistance of your supervisor in preparing your

master's thesis

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 50
Partially satisfied - 50

Not satisfied

I don't know

Other (write your answer)




5. Rate your satisfaction with the assistance of the
scientific supervisor in preparing your master thesis

. 0

[pyroe (HanuwWTe CBOW BapMaHT oTBeTa) 0
0

3aTpy4HAOCb OTBETUTb 0

’ 0

0

He yaoBneTBopeH(a)

}s0

YacTmuHo yaosnetsopeH(a) io

50

2 Kypc (%) ® 1 Kypc (%)

6. What, in your opinion, is the indicator of a high scientific level of the University?
(choose 3-4 key characteristics)

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Updated material and technical base 50 50
Participation of the University in the 50 50

development of target programs for the socio-
economic development of the region, city,

enterprises

Involvement of mastes students in research 75 -
projects

Competent teaching staff 75 100
Famous foreign scientists working at the - -
University

Awards, prizes for achievements in science 25 -
Availability of publications of the University 25 50
employees in international publications

Participation in international research projects 50 -

I find it difficult to answer - -

Other (write your answer) - -
*The sum in % is not equal to 100, since several answer options were supposed to be selected




[pyroe (HanuwwuTe CBOM BapMaHT OTBETA)
3aTpyaHACH OTBETUTL
Yyactne B MexXayHapoaHbIX...
Hanuumne nybankauuii cotpyaHmkos BY3a...
Harpagapl, npemun 3a OCTUXKEHNA B HayKe
PaboTa B BY3e M3BeCTHbIX 3apybeXkKHbIX...
CunbHbIM NpenoaaBaTeNbCKUit cocTas
BoBneYeHHOCTb MAarnMCTPaHTOB B HAY4YHO-...
YyacTue BY3a B pa3paboTke LeNneBbIX...

CoBpemeHHasa maTepuasibHO-TEXHUYECKas...

M 1 Kkypc (%)

6. What, in your opinion, is the indicator of a high scientific
level of the University

2 KRypc (%)

7. Do you participate I any research projects?

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Yes, I do (to question 8) - -
No, I don’t participate, but I attend scientific 100 100

events (seminars, conferences) at the University

No, I don’t participate

I find it difficult to answer

Other (write your answer)

[pyroe (HanuwuTe cBOM BapMaHT oTeBeTa)

HeT, He yyacTByto

HeT, He y4acTBy'0, HO NOCELLA0 Hay4YHble
MeponpuaTUa (cemmuHapbil, ...

[Oa, yyactsyto (nepexog, K Bonpocy 8)

M 1 kypc (%)

3aTpyaHACH OTBETUTD "

4

4

2 Kypc (%)

7. Do you participate in any research projects?

100




8. Indicate which research projects you are involved in (choose all that apply)

Answer options

1 year (%)

2 year (%)

I participate in the activities of research
departments at my University

I participate in a project led by my
supervisor/another teacher

I work at a research project with friends

25

I participate in a research project at another
university

I participate in a research project with foreign
universities

I find it difficult to answer

25

50

Other (write your answer)

Note: Question 8 was answered only by those students who answered Yes to question 7. In addition, question 8 had

multiple answer options, so the sum of the answers does not add up to 100%.

[pyroe (HanuwmMTe cBOW BapuaHT oTBeTa)

3aTpyaHACh OTBETUTb

M 1 kypc (%)

YYacTByto B UCC/IEA0BATE/IBCKOM...
YyacTByIo B UCCNEA0BATE/NbCKOM...
PaboTato Hag UccneaoBaTeNbCKUM...
YyacTsylo B POEKTE, KOTOPbIA BeAeT...

YyacTByto B AeATeNbHOCTU HaYYHbIX...

8. Indicate which research projects you are involved in

50

2 kypc (%)

9. Where have you published theses and articles throughout your career?

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
In Kazakhstan and far/near abroad foreign 50 -
editions
Only in Kazakhstan editions - 50
Only in far abroad foreign editions - -
Only in near abroad foreign publications - 50
I have no scientific publications 50 -




9.Where have you published theses and articles
throughout your career?

[pyroe (HanuwKTe CBOM BapMaHT oTBeTa) ('

Y MeHA HeT Hay4HbIX Ny6anKaLumit :—0
ToNbKO B 6AMKHUX 3apyDHEKHbIX... _
ToNbKO B fla/IbHUX 3apyDBEXHbIX... ('J\

TONbKO B Ka3axCTaHCKMX U3AaHUAX

B Ka3axCTaHCKUX U B AaNbHUX/BAUMKHUX... b—o

m 1 Kkypc (%) 2 kypc (%)

10. Your level of foreign language proficiency:

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
With the dictionary 25 -
Conversational level - 50
Intermediate level 75 50

I express myself fluently - -

I do not speak a foreign language - -

Other (write your answer) - -

10. Your level of foreign language proficiency
u 0
roe (HanuwwuTe CBOMN...
Apyroe ( 0 2 kypc (%)
He Bnageto MHOCTPAHHBLIM A3bIKOM 8 = 1 kypc (%)
CBO60HO M3BACHAKCH 8
o 50
Cpeanni yposers e 75
Pa3roBOpHbIil ypoBeHb 50
Co cnoBapem 0
A 25

11. Rate your level of participation in the following types of work of the department

11.1 Research work of the department (design, experimental design, technological,
etc.) as a full participant

11.2 Writing scientific articles

11.3 Participation with reports at conferences and seminars

11.4 Preparation of reports on research, abstracts

Other (write your answer)




If you answered “Low” to the previous question, please provide recommendations for
improving the participation of graduate students in the work of the department

11.1 Research work of the department (design, experimental design, technological,

etc.) as a full participant

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
High 75 50
Medium 25 50

Low -

Difficult to answer -

11.1 Research work of the department (design,
experimental design, technological, etc) as a full
participant

Bbicokuit
CpegHuii
3aTpyAHAaoch
OTBETUTbL
H 1 Kypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)
11.2 Writing scientific articles
Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
High 75 50
Medium 25 50

Low -

Difficult to answer -




Bbicokuit

11.2 Writing scientific articles

CpegHuii

H 1 Kkypc (%)

3aTpyaHaoch
OTBETUTb

2 kypc (%)

11.3 Participation with reports at conferences and seminars

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
High 100 50
Medium - 50
Low - -

Difficult to answer

100

BbicoKkuit

CpegHuii

HusKkui

Participation with reports at conferences and seminars

3aTpyaHAch
OTBETUTb
1 kypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)
11.4 Preparing reports on R&D, abstracts
Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
High 75 50
Medium - 50
Low 25 -
Difficult to answer - -




Preparing reports on R&D, abstracts

Q‘N“ - /;
BbicoKuit T— ‘ /
CpeaHuit o TT—— ,!/
Huskuin R
3aTpyAHAoCb
OTBETUTL
M 1 Kkypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)

12. Are you satisfied with the scientific and educational environment at
the University during your master's degree studies?

12.1 Organization of conferences, round tables, forums at the University with

participation of master students

12.2 Material and technical support for applied scientific research

12.3 Availability of equipment, computers needed for the master students’ educational

process and scientific activities

12.4 General level of organization and implementation of foreign internships

12.5 Availability of library collections, electronic databases and Internet resources

12.6 Availability of scientific equipment, tools, materials

12.7 Availability of laboratories, specialized facilities and experimental sites

Other (write your answer)

If you answered “Not satisfied” to the previous question, please provide recommendations

for improving the scientific and educational

environment

of the University

12.1 Organization of conferences, round tables, forums at the University with

participation of master students

Answer options

1 year (%)

2 year (%)

Completely satisfied

100

100

Partially satisfied

Not satisfied

Difficult to answer




12.1 Organization of conferences, round tables , forums
with participation of master students

3aTpygHACb OTBETUTD tL
He ynosnetsopeH ()

YacTtuuHo yaoenetsopeH 0

MonHocTblo YyA0BNETBOPEH _ 100

B 1kypc (%) ™2 Kypc (%)

12.2 Material and technical support for applied scientific research

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 100
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - -
Difficult to answer - -

12.2 Material and technical support for applied research

3aTpyAHACL OTBETUTb

He yoosneTtsopeH

m 1 Kypc (%) 2 KRypc (%)

YacTnuHo yaoBneTBopeH

12.3 Availability of technology, computers needed for the master students’
educational process and scientific activities

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 50
Partially satisfied - 50

Not satisfied - -
Difficult to answer - -




12.3 Availability of technology, computers needed for
the master students' educational process and scientific

activities
3aTpyAHACh OTBETUTb ('
He ygosnetsopeH (|
AT
Yactuuro yaosnetsoper |0 50 )
MONHOCTLIO YA0BNETBOPEH bﬁ

M 1 kypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)

12.4 General level of organization and implementation of foreign internships

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 75 50
Partially satisfied 25 -
Not satisfied - -
Difficult to answer - 50

12.4 General level of orgaization and implementation of
foreign internships

o

3aTpyAHACh OTBETUTb 50

He yoosneTtsopeH (’

YactnyHo yaosneTsopeH

MonHocTblo yaosneTsopeH 50

m 1 Kypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)

12.5 Availability of library collections, electronic databases and Internet resources

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 75 50
Partially satisfied 25 50

Not satisfied - -

Difficult to answer - -




and Internet resources

3aTpyAHACb OTBETUTL (‘

He ynosnetsopeH (‘

Availability of library collections, electronic databases,

YacTMuHo ya0BneTBopeH

MonHocTblo yaoBneTsopeH

B 1Kypc (%) ™2 kypc (%)

12.6 Availability of scientific equipment, tools, materials

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 75 50
Partially satisfied 25 50

Not satisfied -

Difficult to answer -

3aTpyAHACb OTBETUTD

He ynoBneTsopeH

YacTmyHo yaosnetsopeH

MNMonHocTblo yaosneTsopeH

B 1Kkypc (%) ™2 kypc (%)

12.6 Availability of scientific equipment, tools, materials

50

12.7 Availability of laboratories, specialized facilities and experimental sites

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 75 50
Partially satisfied 25 50

Not satisfied -

Difficult to answer -




experimental sites

3aTpyAHAOCh OTBETUTb (’

He ynoBnetsopeH (’

12.7 Availability of laboratories. specialized facilities.

YactmyHo yaosnetsopeH

MONHOCTLIO YA0BAETBOPEH

M 1 Kkypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)

50

13. Are you satisfied with

13.1 Organization of the educational process

13.2 Living conditions in the hostel

13.3 Organization of free time

13.4 Organization of catering

13.5 Organization of industrial practice

13.1 Organization of the educational process

Answer options 1 year (%)

2 year (%)

Completely satisfied

100

100

Partially satisfied

Not satisfied

Difficult to answer

13.1 Organization of the educational process

;-”

MNonHocTblo YactuyHo 3aTpyaHach
YAOBNETBOPEH Y/A0BNETBOPEH Y[0BAETBOPEH OTBETUTb

H 1 Kkypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)




13.2 Living conditions in the hostel

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)

Completely satisfied 100 50

Partially satisfied - -

Not satisfied - -

Difficult to answer - 50

13.2 Living conditions in the hostel

- g

MonHocTblo YactmyHo He 3aTpyAaHAatocb
YO0BNETBOPEH YAOBNETBOPEH Y/AOB/JETBOPEH OTBETUTb

W1 Kypc (%) ™2 Kypc (%)

13.3 Organization of free time

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)

Completely satisfied 100 100

Partially satisfied - -

Not satisfied - -

Difficult to answer - -

13.3 Organization of free time

A S S

MonHocTblo YactnyHo He 3aTpyAHAoCb
YOOBNETBOPEH YAOBNETBOPEH YAOBAETBOPEH OTBETUTb

B 1kypc(%) ™ 2kypc (%)




13.4 Organization of catering

Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 50
Partially satisfied - 50
Not satisfied - -
Difficult to answer - -
13.4 Organization of catering
5
g g
MNonHocTblo YactnyHo 3aTpyaHaocb
YO0BNETBOPEH YAOBAETBOPEH YAOBNETBOPEH OTBETUTb
B 1kypc (%) ™ 2kypc (%)
13.5 Organization of industrial preactice
Answer options 1 year (%) 2 year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 50
Partially satisfied - 50
Not satisfied - -
Difficult to answer - -
13.5 Organization of industrial practice
MonHocTblo YactnyHo He ynosnetsopeH 3aTpy4Hsatoch
YAOBNETBOPEH YAOBNETBOPEH OTBETUTb
M 1Kypc (%) ™2 kypc (%)




Conclusions based on the results of the survey:

1. Main factors of choosing a master’s degree program:

- continuing education at the same university (75%);

- high quality of education (62.5%);

- availability of state-funded places (50%);

- university prestige (37.5%);

- internship abroad (25%);

- leading scientists among the faculty (12.5%).

Additional factors: proximity to the family's place of residence, the opportunity to be
engaged in research during studies and the diversity of specialties also influence the choice of a
master's degree.

2. Satisfaction with the availability of information:

- a very high level (100%) of satisfaction among master's students with the availability of
information of aspects of their studies, which helps master's students to be well informed of
their program.

3. Evaluation of the teaching staff:

- 100% of master's students rated the level of knowledge, professionalism, objectivity,
pedagogical skills and methods of the teachers as "very high" and "high".

4. Participation of master students in the development of an individual working plan:

- 50% of master students actively participate in the development of their work plan under
the supervision of their supervisor, which indicates a high degree of independence and
responsibility of master students;

- 25% of master students see their participation as formal, since they relied more on the help
of their supervisor due to difficulties in independently formulating ideas;

- 12.5% of master students do not participate at all, however, self-critically assessing their
efforts, they believe that they could not have coped without the main help of their supervisor;

- 12.5% of master students find it difficult to answer whose initiative was greater - theirs or
their supervisor's.

5. Satisfaction with the help of the supervisor:

- 100% of master students are satisfied with the help of their supervisor in writing their
dissertation.

6. Indicators of the high scientific level of the university:

- competent teaching staff (87.5%);

- modern material and technical base (50%);

- participation of the university in the development of target programs for socio-economic
development (50%);

- involvement of master students in research projects (37.5%);

- availability of publications of University staff in international journals (37.5%).

- participation in international research projects (25%);

- awards, prizes for achievements in science (12.5%).

7. Participation of master students in research projects and scientific life of the university:
100% of master's degree students attend scientific events, such as seminars and conferences.
These data show that the majority of master's degree students are involved in scientific
activities, which contributes to their academic and professional development.

8. Publication of scientific papers:

- Publication of papers: 75% of master's degree students



- Meaning: high degree of involvement in the scientific community and desire to
disseminate research results.

9. Level of foreign language proficiency:

- different levels of proficiency: 100% of master's degree students;

- meaning: proficiency in a foreign language from a basic level to complete freedom of
expression.

10. Participation of master's degree students in the work of the department:

- research work of the department (design, experimental design, technological, etc.) as a full
participant: 62.5%.

- writing scientific articles: 62.5%.

- participation with reports at conferences and seminars: 75%.

- preparation of research reports, abstracts: 62.5%.

11. Organization of the educational process:

- high degree of satisfaction of master students with living conditions, free time, catering
and industrial practice.

Recommendations:

The head of the department should familiarize and discuss the results of the survey with the
staff and master students, if necessary, to develop an action plan to improve the quality of
educational services.

Master students can request the results of the survey by e-mail from the Quality
Management and Accreditation Center cqma_kstu@mail.ru.



